

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NORFOLK, ss.

SJC-12546

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

v.

NATHAN E. LUGO

---

**ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW OF  
AN ORDER OF THE NORFOLK SUPERIOR COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION**

---

Meredith Shih  
BBO# 685108  
Wood & Nathanson, LLP  
50 Congress Street  
Suite 600  
Boston, MA 02109  
617-248-1806  
mshih@woodnathanson.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Boston Bar Association*

October 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS . . . . . 6

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

IV. ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

    A. The Application Of The Mandatory Minimum Sentence Of Life With The Possibility Of Parole To Juvenile Second-Degree Murder Defendants Violates Art. 26's Ban On Cruel And Unusual Punishment. To Guarantee That All Adult Sentences Applied To Juvenile Second-Degree Murder Defendants Are Proportional, Juvenile Judges Must Conduct Individualized Sentencing Hearings, Taking Into Consideration The Factors Established In Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012), And Must Be Able To Exercise Discretion In Sentencing Based On Such Consideration. . . . . 7

CONCLUSION . . . . . 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. . . . . 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Commonwealth v. Brown  
466 Mass. 676 (2013)..... 10, 11

Commonwealth v. Lutskov  
480 Mass. 575 (2018)..... 4, 5, 10

Commonwealth v. Okoro  
471 Mass. 51 (2015)..... 11, 12, 13, 14

Commonwealth v. Perez  
477 Mass. 677 (2017)..... 9, 10, 11

Commonwealth v. Perez  
480 Mass. 562 (2018)..... 9, 10, 14

Diatchenko v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District  
466 Mass. 655 (2013)..... 8, 9, 11, 14

Graham v. Florida  
560 U.S. 348 (2010)..... 8, 13

Miller v. Alabama  
567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... *passim*

Roper v. Simmons  
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 8

**Statutes**

Article 26, Massachusetts Declaration  
of Rights..... *passim*

**Secondary Sources**

Boston Bar Association, "13 for '13," December 19,  
2013..... 2

Boston Bar Association, "A Little Sanity in the  
Mandatory Minimum Sentencing Debate," August 15,  
2013..... 2

Boston Bar Association, "As We've Been Saying,  
Corrections Reform is Long Overdue," April 4, 2013. 2

Boston Bar Association, "Juvenile Justice Through the Possibility of Parole," January 9, 2014.....	4
Boston Bar Association, "Juvenile Life Without Parole, Memo and Final Report," December 17, 2013....	4
Boston Bar Association, "Myths of Mandatory Sentencing," June 23, 2011.....	2
Boston Bar Association, <u>The Crisis in Corrections and Sentencing on Massachusetts, Final Report (February 1991)</u> .....	2
Boston Bar Association, <u>The Massachusetts Juvenile Justice System of the 1990s: Re-thinking a National Model</u> (1994).....	3
<u>Commonwealth v. Lutskov</u> , Brief of Amicus Curiae, Boston Bar Association.....	5
Mass. R. App. P. 17.....	1
<u>Testimony of the Boston Bar Association Before the Joint Committee on the Judiciary in Opposition to Mandatory Minimum Sentencing</u> (June 9, 2015).....	2, 3
